Prepared by:

MINUTES
OF
PUTNAM COUNTY COMMISSION

JUNE 27, 2016

Wayne Nabors
Putnam County Clerk
121 S Dixie Avenue
Cookeville, TN 38501



STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF PUTNAM

BE IT REMEMBERED: that on June 27, 2016 there was a regular meeting of the
Putnam County Board of Commissioners.

It shall be noted that Commission Chairman, Daryl Blair and Chairman Pro-Temp Ben
Rodgers were absent for the June 27, 2016 Meeting of the Putnam County Board of
Commissioners.

There were present and presiding, the County Clerk, Wayne Nabors.

Major Jim Eldridge of the Putnam County Sheriff's Department called the meeting to
order.

The County Clerk, Wayne Nabors recognized Church of Christ Minister, Jack Honeycutt
for the Invocation.

The County Clerk, Wayne Nabors recognized Commissioner Kim Bradford to lead the
Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America.

The County Clerk, Wayne Nabors asked the Commissioners to signify their presence at
the meeting and the following were present:

PRESENT:

Scott Ebersole Danny Holmes
Tom Short Benton Young
Jordan lwanyszyn Tony Honeycultt
Jerry Ford Kim Bradford
Jerry Roberson Jim Martin
Larry Bennett Scott Stevens
Cindy Adams Marsha Bowman
Bobby Williams Donny Buttram
Chris Savage Mike Atwood
Reggie Shanks Cathy Reel
Larry Redwine

Mike Medley ABSENT:

Ben Rodgers
Daryl Blair

The Clerk announced that twenty-two (22) were present and two (2) absent. Therefore,
the Clerk declared a quorum.



MOTION: ELECT TEMPORARY CHAIRMAN FOR THE JUNE 27, 2016 (ONLY)
MEETING OF THE PUTNAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DUE TO THE
ABSENCE OF THE CHAIRMAN AND CHAIRMAN PRO TEMP. CHRIS SAVAGE IS
NOMINATED BY COMMISSIONER JIM MARTIN

Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Jordan Iwanyszyn seconded the
motion to elect Chris Savage as temporary Chairman for the June 27, 2016 (only)
Meeting of the Putnam County Board of Commissioners due to the absence of the
Chairman and Chairman Pro Temp.

The Clerk asked for other nominations. There was none.

MOTION RE: NOMINATIONS CEASE AND CHRIS SAVAGE BE ELECTED TO
SERVE AS TEMPORARY CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMISSION FOR THE JUNE
MEETING BY ACCLAMATION

Commissioner Mike Medley moved and Commissioner Jordan Iwanyszyn seconded the
motion to cease nominations and elect Chris Savage to serve as Temporary Chairman
of the Commission of the June Meeting by acclamation.

The Clerk asked for discussion on the motion. There was none.

The Clerk asked for a voice vote on the motion. The motion carried.

Chris Savage was elected by acclamation as Temporary Chairman for this June
Meeting only.

MOTION RE: APPROVE THE AGENDA
Commissioner Benton Young moved and Commissioner Jerry Ford seconded the

motion to approve the Agenda of the June 27, 2016 meeting of the Putnam County
Board of Commissioners.

(SEE ATTACHED)



AGENDA
PUTNAM COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Monthly Awards will be presented at 5:45 PM

Regular Monthly Session Presiding: Honorable Daryl Blair
Monday June 27, 2016 6:00PM Commission Chairman

1. Call to Order - Sheriff Eddie Farris
2. Invocation District 10
3. Pledge to the Flag of the United States of America District 10
4. Roll Call - County Clerk Wayne Nabors
5. Approval of the Agenda
6. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting
7. Unfinished Business and Action Thereon by the Board
A. Report of Standing Committees
1. Planning Committee
2. Fiscal Review Committee
3. Nominating Committee
B. Report of Special Committees

C. Other Unfinished Business
8. New Business and Action Thereon by the Board

A. Report of Standing Committees
1. Planning Committee
2. Fiscal Review Committee
a. Recommends approval of budget amendments to the County General Fund.
b. Recommends approval of budget amendments to the Road Department Fund.

c. Recommends approval of a budget amendment to the General Purpose
School Fund.



Recommends approval to enter into Cooperative Purchasing Agreements.

Recommends approval of write off amounts for year end June 30, 2016 for Putnam
County Emergency Medical Services in the amount of $609,826.01.

Recommends approval of write off amounts for year end June 30, 2016 for Putnam
County Solid Waste in the amount of $15,175.80.

Recommends approval of a change order for Rails for Trails in the amount of $5,415.06.

Consider approval of additional amendments for year end cleanups and to meet

GASB34 requirements.
These amendments will be worked up after payroll is done

They will be emailed if possible or brought to the meeting for review

3. Nominating Committee

a.

Recommends the reappointment of Joe Albrecht to the Library Board for a 3 year
term to expire June 2019.

B. Report of Special Committees

C. Resolutions

D. Election of Notaries

E. Other New Business

9. Announcements and Statements

10. Adjourn



The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion to approve the Agenda.

The Chairman asked for a voice vote on the motion to approve the Agenda of the June
27, 2016 meeting of the Putnam County Board of Commissioners. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: APPROVE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Commissioner Jordan lwanyszyn moved and Commissioner Kim Bradford seconded the
motion to approve the Minutes of the May 16, 2016 meeting of the Putnam County
Board of Commissioners.

The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion. There was none.

The Chairman asked for a voice vote on the motion to approve the Minutes of the May
16, 2016 meeting of the Putnam County Board of Commissioners. The motion carried.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS AND ACTION THEREON BY THE BOARD
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEES

PLANNING COMMITTEE: No unfinished business.

FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE: No unfinished business.
NOMINATING COMMITTEE: No unfinished business.

REPORT OF SPECIAL COMMITTEES: No unfinished business
OTHER UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS AND ACTION THEREON BY THE BOARD
REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEES

PLANNING COMMITTEE: NONE

FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF
BUDGET AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNTY GENERAL FUND

Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Mike Medley seconded the motion
to approve the Budget Amendments to the County General Fund.

(SEE ATTACHED)



BUDGET AMENDMENT SUMMARY

COUNTY GENERAL FUND
County General Fund Expenditure Debit
53100 Circuit Court Clerk
189 Other Salaries & Wages 2,500
199 Other Per Diem & Fees
54110 Sheriff's Department
106 Deputies 6,750
148 Dispatchers 5,000
199 Other Per Diem 12,000
187 Overtime
189 Other Salaries
196 InService Training
334 Maintenance Agreements
499 Other Supplies
708 Communication Equipment
54210 Jail
160 Guards 28,500
199 Other Per Diem 2,000
187 Overtime
309 Contracts with Government Agencies
340 Medical & Dental
422 Food Supplies
499 Other Supplies
54240 Juvenile Detention
160 Guards 1,000
187 Overtime
599 Other Charges
719 Office Equipment
54260 Commissary
422 Food Supplies
55130 Ambulance Service
133 Paraprofessionals 12,100
169 Part Time
161 Dispatchers
187 Overtime
58110 Tourism
316 Contribution

Solid Waste Revenue

40220
43190

Hotel Motel 98,000
Other General Service Charges 4,436

TOTAL 172,286

Credit

2,500

13,500
4,400
1,700

550
3,000
600

10,000
8,000
5,000
5,000
2,000

400
500
100

500

4,436
2,100
10,000

98,000

172,286

JUNE 2016

See memo from Marcia Borys

Sée memo from Sheriff

See memo from Tommy Copeland

More revenue in Hotel/Motel
adjustment for Tourism



Jun 16 2016 09:08 Putnam County Shenff 9313722322 page 1

Fund/Account #

101-54110-106
101-54110-148
101-54110-199
101-54110-187
101-54110-189
101-54110-196
101-54110-334
101-54110-499

101-54110-708

101-54210-160
101-54210-199
101-54210-187
101-54210-309
101-54210-340
101-54210-422
101-54210-499

101-54260-422

101-54240-160
101-54240-187
101-54240-599

101-54240-719

Account Description Debit

Deputy(ies) $ 6750
Dispatchers $ 5000
Other Per Diem & Feos $12000

Overtime Pay

Other Salaries

In-service Training
Maintenance Agreements
Other Supplies

Communication Equipment

TOTAL $23750
Guards $28500
Other Per Diom & Fees $ 2000
Overtime Pay
Contracts wiGovt Agencies
Medical & Dental Services
Food Supplies
Other Supplies
Food Supplies

TOTAL $30500
Guards $ 1000
Overtime Pay
Other Charges
Office Equipment

TOTAL $ 1000

$13500
$ 4400
$ 1700
$ 550
$ 3000
$ 600

$23750

$10000
$ 8000
$ 5000
$ 5000
$ 2000

500

$30500

$ 400
$ 500
$ 100

$ 1000



"PUTNAM COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

700 County Services Drive
Cookeville, TN 38501
Phone (931) 528-1555

Tommy Copeland, CCP Darren Ford, CCP
Director Assistant Director
tcopeland@putnamcountytn.gov dford@putnamcountytn.gov
Direct (931)525-2103 Direct: 931-525-2112
Fax (931)520-8404 Fax: 931-372-0295
M

Budget Amendment Requests

June 13, 2016

From 43190
To 5513-169
$4,436

This is money collected through the year for covering special events. No new money.

From 55130-133
To 55130-187
$10,000

This money is included in full-time. This is to cover employees that have been out of work comp
or open positions that have been filled by part-time employees. No new money.

From 55130-133
To 55130-161
$2,100

This is to cover pay for secretary that is departing. No new money

Page 1 of 1



——————— e

8leq panoiddy JON panouddy  uoissiwwo Aunod Aq uonoy

—_— -

-a)eq UONEPUSWIWOI9Y ON [erciddy Joj papuBILIOY SN0 MBIARY [eosId Aq uopoy

.. e pesH Juswpedaq/eniyo J0siuadng

J %Q\ g * \\ ,/ms_ ‘leaoidde 1oy papuswiwiossy —sKiog BpieW  :Aq pejsanbay
T 7 i / \
; ﬁl \N\N( - (\\\ ,\n

'S}S03 J394J0 JSAOD O} 19bpNq AU U SJUNOJJE J9UT0 WOJ} 58S PoiIojSUEl] ADESI[E SAEY |
‘681 SUIT U JoJSUBN SIUY JSWE ¥[2'8S JO SDUIAES € SABY | Saulj J9UJ0 Ul S]GE|IBAE JOU SOIUOJY
"SURF Ul pjay Ssjep In0d 3 S[ely JO JoqUUINU Sbiey Joj 1500 J9311J0 UN0J SAISSI0Xa J9A03 01 :uoneuejdx

»/ K

00'059'258% 00°005'C$- 00°00S'z$ 00059'2S8$
00°008'GL8$ 00°005°¢$- 00°00€'818% sobep g saleleS JBYI0  00LES 681
00'058°'9¢$ 00'00S'2$ 00°0SE'veS S994 R walg 1ed JByl0  00LES 661

Q1A (PoAIeoay) junouwy [eaciddy

SleloL

pajsonbay 9seaio9g oseaiou]

9102 'L sunf — :ajeQ NI9[D N0 JINJIID ‘Juswnedag

wlo4 uonezoylNy Jajsuel] waj| aujpusawpuswy 3ebpng Aunon weungd

uondiidsag Junodody  FIUNOOdY Fpung F WOl



The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion to approve the Budget Amendments
to the County General Fund. There was none.

The Chairman asked the Commissioners to vote on the motion. The Commissioners
voted as follows:

FOR:

Scott Ebersole Danny Holmes
Tom Short Benton Young
Jordan lwanyszyn Tony Honeycutt
Jerry Ford Kim Bradford
Jerry Roberson Jim Martin
Larry Bennett Scott Stevens
Cindy Adams Marsha Bowman
Bobby Williams Donny Buttram
Chris Savage Mike Atwood
Reggie Shanks Cathy Reel
Larry Redwine

Mike Medley ABSENT:

Ben Rodgers
Daryi Blair

The Clerk announced that twenty-two (22) voted for, zero (0) voted against, zero (0)
abstained, and two (2) absent. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF
BUDGET AMENDMENTS TO THE ROAD DEPARTMENT FUND

Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Mike Medley seconded the motion
to approve Budget Amendments to the Road Department Fund.

(SEE ATTACHED)



‘panoiddy 10N ‘uorssiwwiod Aunod Aq uonoy

:UOIIEPUBWIWODDY ON : [99RIWWOY MBIASY [eOSI4 AQ Uonoy

1500 pajoadxaun JO pue PSSEaIOU! JSA0D 0} SWSY BUl| 2INIPUSdXD Buiseasou] :uoneuejdxg

JosInedng peoy Aiuno ‘'sauor Apuey

‘Aq papiwigng

£9¢'992 1£9'€€9 000'00¥‘L | 000°SHL 000°'SvL 000'G5¢

169’6 6vE'6l 000'sZ 000's - - SaLI0SY 00LE9 9
19922 6€£'C/ 00066 00002 - - sued Jieday "dinbg(giy 00Lc9 G
441> 968'cy 000'G. 000'sZ - - 3)11 peoy/adid|ovy 000Z9 14
058'509 0S1'68¢ 000°'666 000'S6 - - SAJIAIBG PajoeNUOD (66£ 00029 €
192 €eL'y 000's - 000°02 000'sZ sao1Mag Bupeuibul|Lze 00089 €
GES'L) Sov'ey 000°SS - 000'Ge 000'08 19n4 [9s1ag|(ZLy 00L£9 [4
GGZ'68 G.'09 000061 - 000001 000052 yeydsy pinbiy| soy'000ze| 1
aouejeqg pepuadx3y [pejsenbay wo..:«_u:mmxm sainjipuadxgy sainjipuadxy ﬂoﬂ_mn_._owoo JUNOJIDY| Wd)|

9sealou] 8Se3J29( parosddy €L ONN4d avoy

Bunesy uoissiwwog 910z ‘aNnr  juswiedsq peoy
W04 uonezuoyiny Jajsuel] waj] surjpuswpuswy 3obpng




The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion to approve the Budget Amendments
to the Road Department Fund. There was none.

The Chairman asked the Commissioners to vote on the motion. The Commissioners
voted as follows:

FOR:

Scott Ebersole Danny Holmes
Tom Short Benton Young
Jordan Iwanyszyn Tony Honeycutt
Jerry Ford Kim Bradford
Jerry Roberson Jim Martin
Larry Bennett Scott Stevens
Cindy Adams Marsha Bowman
Bobby Williams Donny Buttram
Chris Savage Mike Atwood
Reggie Shanks Cathy Reel
Larry Redwine

Mike Medley ABSENT:

Ben Rodgers
Daryl Blair

The Clerk announced that twenty-two (22) voted for, zero (0) voted against, zero (0)
abstained, and two (2) absent. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS BUDGET
AMENDMENTS TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL FUND

Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Mike Medley seconded the motion
to approve Budget Amendments to the General Purpose School Fund.

(SEE ATTACHED)



Department of Education
Putnam County

Mr. Jerry Boyd, Director of Schools

Board of Education | 1400 East Spring Street Board Members
Dawn Fry, Chair Cookeville, Tennessee 38506-4313 Eric Brown
Kim Cravens, Vice-Chair Phone (931) 526-9777 Celeste Gammmon

FAX (931) 372-0391 Jerry Maynard

David McCormick

June 14, 2016

Honorable Commissioners
Putnam County Courthouse
Cookeville, TN 38501

Honorable Commissioners:

Please consider approval of the following budget amendments in the total amount of
$693,167 to the General Purpose School Fund, as submitted.

Sincerely,

Mate Mo
Mark McReynolds
Putnam County Board of Education

Enclosures:

To budget for additional payments from schools (school checks).

To budget for additional payments from schools for substitute teachers.
Reallocation of medical insurance budget based on benefit participation.
Reallocation of communications budget based on actual expenditures.
Reallocation of budget to account for projected janitorial and electrical budgetary

shortages.
Reallocation of budget to account for Compass Learning Support and MAP integration.

s  Adult Education Budget corrections.
» Adult Education Budget corrections for English Language/Civics Grant (ELCIV)



8leq

jeaosddy-uon |eaoiddy :uojssjwwo) funo) Aq uopoy
?1eq uoljepusuiodsy ON [eA0iddy JOj POPUSWIWGIaY  :8alIUILI0) MBIABY [8ISI4 A UOHIY
O ___J80HIO) [BrouBUILJEIYD
E,\ ev.\.\w\iz pamainay
pesy Juewpede(q / 1210ILO Josineadng
‘[eAoiddy Joj pepusuiwooay ‘Aq pajsanbay
(8082 {00yas] sjooyos woyy JuswAed jeuonippe Joj 19bpng 0 uoneue|dx]
00'Leg'srl 00'002'8) 00°00Z'8L 00'Lzr'sLl
05208 00°0S1 06259 dx3 Ajliger a1edipajN| 000 L0910 000 ¢bz 0LzZZ 3 Lvt] 9
00’898’y 00008 00'890'% Juswaljey 8iei1g| 000 L0910 000 #OZ 0L2ZL I L] §
00:06Z'e 00'00S 00064'C Aunoss [e00g| 000 10940 000 L0Z 042223 Lbh| ¥
00'000'gs 00°000'8 00°000'GH SJayoea) | 000 L0910 000 68L 0LzZ2 A L] €
00'0S6'C) 00'05.'8 00002'¥ S89IAIBS PaJIRAU) JBYIO| 000 LO9LO 000 66E 00LLL T LbL] 2
asealou| 9se8108(q
050le'rs 00°002'81 0S'0L2'9S Spun4 uoijeonp3 o:&m.hmso 000 LOSLO 000 000 0LGEV M LbL! L
asearoq B5ses.ou|
junouy [EADIO0Y JUROWY PaAcIAdY #1Uunoooy Fuway
pajsanbay ey
gi-unr-g 3iva ni aoueuld JuawyedsQ
0"/
@ 66 ¢0 o4 uofiezuiouiny Jasues| we)| auy) / TUsIpUSWY Jabpng AjJunod weuind
-~
a1jz)g  guddy F6E)




‘2jeq

e1eq

peeH Juawyedsd / (8190

|eaciddy-uoN

ucHepuBWILINaY ON

jeacuddy :uojsspwwo Ayuno Aq uosoy

[eAoiddy 10 POPUSWIWIODDY :09WWILI0Y MBJABY [8IS|H Aq UOHIY

J8910 [B10UBULS JOIYD

‘feaciddy 1o} papustuwiossy

o g V\Q\\”\E pamsiasy

Josinedng

:Aq paisanbay

$19Y0E8] 8INYISqNS JO} $|00YDS WoJ) JuswAed jeuonippe o) 1ebpng o ucheuejdxg

00'¥SE'SL 00'¥22'22 00'v22'e2 00'¥SL'8E
00'}1S 00°052 00192 dx3 Ajjliqer a:e91pd| 000 209L0 000 2LZ 00LLL 3 LpL] 6
009912 00°050°L 00°8L1'L A)noag 121008 000 20910 000 LOZ 00LLL I LL] ¥
00'+26'02 00'726'02 - 8J3yoea| eimusqns peyiied-UON| 000 Z09L0 000 861 00LLL 3 LvL] €
009,07 00'Z6'E 00°000'gL $19U289 ] ANMNSANS payira] 000 2091L.0:000:664 00LLL I LbL] 2
gseakad
00°229'/¢ 00'00£'8) 00°2/£'61 Spun4 UoyEoNp3 9181S JeUI0| 000 20910 000 000 048Er ¥ LpiL] L
2seaJde( QSEaIoU|
junouwy eAciday JUNowy paAciddy # JUNOJDY # Wal
pajsenbay aungy
QL-unr-z 34va - N\.- agueul 4 Juswuedsq
1 .60 Q0" ~
w04 uonezuouyiny Jajsuel) we) su / Halpuswy 19Bpng Aluno) weuind
91)2)9 1\%&_3 304




0i9zL 00°06%'L92
oLeZL 00°280'S91
:ajeq jencsddy-uon jeaoiddy :wojssiuwoy fyuno)n Aq uonoy
:a1eq uojjepualwosay oN [enosddy 10} pOpUBILLIODDY  [@8RIWILIOD MBJADY [e3SIH Aq uopoY
Q 48240 [BloURUIS JOIYD
Am Yy :AQ pamainey
peaH Juswpeds(q / (B0 Josinuadng
:Jenoiddy 104 papuswiwosay :kq pajsanbay
“uopedioied Jyausq Uo paseq jobpng aoueinsuj [eOIpsA JO UCKEDGjeay uoheue|dx3
Ze'610'259'S 00°081'902 00°081'802 2£'640'259'S
$L°€10'02€ 00°29L'SL PL158'vPT asue.nsu| [e2Ipay| 000 00000 000 £0Z OTLTLATYT) 8
LWWeLL'E9T 00'058'S6 TY'E26'L9T 3oueJnsul [eIIPAN| 000 00000 000 LOZ 029TL I TYT| L
v1'854'¢Cl 00°9€0'¢ ¥1°221'0T aouelnsu| [edIP3IN| 000 00000 000 LOZ OTELL 3 IPT) 9
pL°081 L1 00'850'L $1°221'0T adueJnsuy 1e2P3N| 000 00000 000 LOT 0EZCL I THL| S
0022661 00°L26'61 - adueinsu| |eoipaN| 000 00000 000 LOT STECLATYT| Vb
ZL#6'08 00°€SL'y TT'T6T'9L asueJnsu| [edP3W| 000 00000 000 L0Z 0CTCL A TPT] €
89'9V5' L2 00'v6€'9 ‘ 8925112 ajuesnsu) [eaIpaN| 000 00000 000 L0Z OTIZLI TYT} 2
60°9LY'SLE'Y 00'081'902 60'959'T21’s douesnsu| [edpa| 000 00000 000 LOZ 00TTL I THT| |
aseanu| 85891930
unowWy [enosday JUNeWY peAcIday F1unoody Fua
pajsanbay 8Ny
gl-unp-g ‘Alva R v 20ueuld Juawypedag
m 3 .C Q a V

1"\
atjz)g  yraeddy 65D

W04 UONEZOWNY Jejsuel] wa)| sur / JUdwpusnly 39bpng Ajuno) weuind




leaosddy-uoN

UOHEPUSWLLO9Y ON

leaosddy

|eaciddy Joj papuswiwosey}

:uoissiwwog Aunon Aq uonay

r88)jUIOY MBIABY |BISI4 AQ U)oy

o 19O IBrouBUS JOIyD

“V\ww\.ﬁ :AQ pamainay
peap juswuedsqg / [e1214O Josialedng
‘jenolddy 10§ papUSWILOSSY :Aq pajsanbay
saln)puadxa [ejndoe uo paseq }abpng suoledIuNWWOD JO Uoliedolieay :uoneuedx3
00'008'22¢ 00°041'GL 00°04L'SL 00'008'22¢
00°0£9'221 00'0L1'SL 00'008'202 NOILYIINAWINOD| 000 00000 000 LOE OTVTL 3 TY¥T| 2
00°0/1'G61 oo.ot_mml 00'000'0TT NOILVIINNANINOD| 000 00000 000 LOE OTECL I TPT] |
8sealou| EEEIRETe
junowy [eaoiddy jinouly paroiday Gandiasag Junoady # JUNO33Y Fuway|
paisenbay waung
9l-unp-z 31va \Vw.voo ¢ m p 8oueU| ‘juswpedag
W04 uoieZUOYINY Jaysuel | Wwa)| su / JUslpusly 18bpng Aluno) weuing
| 91)2]9

2190 ymeddy 509,




:81eq (enoaddy-uoN (eAoiddy :uoissjwiwo) Auno) Aq uooy
:8jeqg uojjepuaLIW0daY ON {eano.ddyy Joj pepuaLiLIoddy ..mmEEEoo MajAsY Jeasid Aq uopoy
1800 [B10UBUI- JOIYD
Ph\% § :AQ pamalnay
pesH swyedaq / 181910 Josinedng
‘lenoiddy 10} papuswILIOdSY :Aq paisanbay
“abenoys Aejebpng Adsle pue jepoyjuel pajosfoad 1o} JUNod3E 0} 39bpng jo uonedojesy ‘uoneue|dxg
00°1L66'6LY'2E 00°06+'292 00°06¥'L92 00°'L66'6LY'2E
000LL'LLL'2 00°0LL' Pl 00°000'9€9°C ALIDIY10313] 000 00000 000 STy 019¢L 3 Tvl| S
00'08€'700'2 000zL'sel 00°099'8.8'T S3DIAYIS IVIYOLINVI] 000 00000 000 8Z€ 019¢L 3 TvT| ¥
00'968'v0€" 1 00'6LE'C 00'TLT'BIE'T SIVdIONI¥d| 000 00000000 ¥0T OIPCL A TYT| €
00'86¢'606 00'620'8 00'€2¥'L16 SY3HOV3L| 00000000 0009TT O0ETLI THT| 2
00°.pS'e8Y'ST 00'060'9¥2 00°£€9'62L'52 SYIHOVAL| 000 00000 0009TTO0TTLITPT| |
aseadu| - aseaidag
jinowy [eAo1ddy unouy paAcJddy #10NoooY Fwey
paisanbay uaung
9l-unp-g 3LV 8ouBUl Juslipeds
31va L 90 0d - m — ] pedaq

AN

atlal  praoddy 762

ULIOS UOREZUOWINY Jejsuel| wa)} sur / JUsWpLaWy 19Bpag Aunod weuind




1] 3:T4R 00°06%'292
00°69L'GL 00°'816'69 oleeL 00°£80'S9L
leacsddy-uoN |leaosddy :uojssjwwo) A1unoy Aq uogoy
uojjepuewLLIoday ON (enoiddy JOj PBPUSWILIODBY  :83}WULI0D MIIADY [BISIH A LONRIY
c JBOYO [eroueUl JBIYD
Wy E g pamainay
peoH juswpedsq / 18010 J08IA19dNg
‘feaoiddy 4o} pepUBLILICIDY :Rq paisanbay
uoleiBajul dyin pue poddng Buuses sseduio? 10§ Junodoe 6)1aBpnq Jo uojedo|esy .uoneuejdx3y
00'000'0€8 00°001'69 00°001'69 00°000'0£8
00°006'0£S 00'001'69 00'000°'009 SHO08LXIL| 000 £1120000 6¥Y 00TTL 3 TYL| 2
00'001'662 00'001'69 00°000°0€2 S3IOYVHI YIHLO| 000 00000 000 665 0TECL I TYT| o
asealou] LIRS
UNOWY [eAcIddy unowy peaciady #1UNoJdY # waj|
pajsanbey jueung
a1-unf-g 3iva m ’ @3uBUI4 uawledaq
Q -
o..oo a® uuo4 uofjezuoyiny Jajsues) wa)j auy ; UIWIPUSWIY JOBPARg AluNo) weujng

\ PVIN
91]2)9 \»san:c‘ 769




8eq

‘81eqa

peep juswyedaq / [BII4O

{eAosddy-uoN |eaciddy :uopssjuwo) fiunon Aqg uopay
uolepuswWILLICd8y ON {eAc.ddy 10§ POPUBLLLIOISY  [831JWILI0D MBIASY |BDS|H Aq uopdY
c J83U0O [_IoURUI JAID
v»} \6\_\ ‘AQ pamainay
Josinuadng
‘jeaolddy 10} papuSLLILICIaY - :Aq pajsanbay

AID13 uUoloelios jebpng Uckeanp3 Ynpy .uoneueidxy

10'086'€9 11'S6L'6C 116616 62°68S'S
L6'GC 1862 JYvYIIAQIN] 000 10040000 21209222 3 Lkt LI
£€2€ £T¢ NOLLYSNIJWOD LNIFWAOTJWNINN| 000 L0010 000012 092223 L¥L]| 9L
o’z 1A FONVHNSNI TYANIGQ] 000 L00L0 000 80Z 0922 3 L¥L| St
18'p.L9 18'%L9 IONVHNSNI TYOIIW| 000 LOOLO 000 202 09222 3 Lbi| vl
Ll 5.4 JONVANSNI 3411| 000 100D 000 902 Q9geL 3 Lvl) €1
c0'esl 002 20'08} INFWIYILIY 3LV.LS| 000 LOOLO 000402 09224 3 Lil]| 2L
90'LLL 901l ALIMND3S IID0S] 000 LOOLO 000 LO20922L 3 bvh| L1
yZ' 1181 00'02 AN TINNOSH3d TvIRIZ1Dj 000 LO0LO 000-€94 0922L 3 t¥L] O
00'009'C 00'008'2 S$31NddNS TYNOLLONXLSNI{ 000 10010 000.624 008LL I LYl 6
L. L6EC L1 L6E'C JIAVY.L] 000 LOOLO 000 SSE009LL 3 bbl| 8
00'6LE 00'6LE ISNIdX3 IHVYIIQIN HIAOTJNI| 000 10010000212 00912 3 LyL) £
00'001L 00°001 NOLLYSNIdWOD LNSWAOCTNSNN] 000 L00EC 000 012 009LL 3 tvl| 9
00°00S 00°00S. LNIWNTHILEN 2LV.ES] 000 LO0L0 000 $02009LL3 bbL) S
0v'9sZ’L 0v'asZ'L ALIXNIAS WIDOS] 000 LOOLO 600.10Z 00SLL I LvL| ¥
00°000'2¢ 00°000°22 SHIHOVI.L| 000 1001000094 009LL T LPL]| €
9SE3JOU| ‘95E8S08Q
05°266°L | 82'862'2  T.'869 SANNd NOLLYONA3 31v.LS H¥3H.LO| 000 L00L0'000-000 0659Y ¥ Ltvi| 2
05:266°€2 - ££°988°L2 21'660'C NOLLYDNA3 DisvE L1NAV]| 000 LOOLO 000:000 0214 LpL] )
Bse81080 Beaou]
1Unowy [ERcIddY TUNGWY penciday FUNGI3Y Fway
pajsanbay jusun)
gL-unr-0¢ ‘3iva

uonEanp3 2iseq NPy usuniedaq

ULIO- UORBZOYINY Jojsuel] We)| sur / THeWpusy j8bpng Alunc) weuind




:8)eq {eaocsddy-uoN |leaoxddy ‘uossjuo Aunoy Aq uopay
9eq UOHEPUBWIWIOIDY ON {eA0sddy 10) POPUBLUILIOIBY  RONIUILIOY MBIADY BIS|H AQ UORIY
18240 [8oueUL JBIYD
‘Aq pamainay
peSH Juswuedaq / 1810 1081/08dNng
‘JeAosddy Joj papuawiwoday ‘Ag paisanbay
gYOIY uo981100188png uoeINp3 NPy UOjEUB|HX]
L0°96¥' LEY GE'809'S ££'809'G LE'862'92¢

- J3AVYL] 00020010 000 5G6€ 09222 3 Lyi] 62
6258E°)L 62'68E"} JAVOIA3NW] 000 200L0 000 212 09224 3 Lyl] ¥e
18011 18811 NOLLYSNIJWOD INIWAOTSWINN| 000 20010 000 012 09222 3 Lbl| &2
Y£'65¢ Y652 ONVHNSNI TVINIA] 000 20010 000 802 09222 3 L¥L| 22
5092y vz S0°82Y'¥2 SONVHNSNI TvOIQ3W! 000 20010000 £02 09222 3 Lvi| 12
98°'0¢ 98°0S JONVHNSNI 2417] 000 20010 000 902 0922 2 LyL] o2
99'6¢6'8 99'626'8 LINIWIHILINE 31VLS| 000 20010 000 $02 09222 3 LvL] 6
2E'E26'S 2E'ET6'S ALRINDAS WIDOS] 000.20010 000 102 0922. 3 L¥E). 81
SL'810'62. 61°810'62 TINNOSHA WvOIMI1D| 000 200L0 000 281 09222 T Lvi| L1
00°000'L 00°000°}- Y3EAYT ¥334vD| 000 20040000 LL1 092223 LbL] 91
02'615'S9 02'616'99 HOLIFUAIOSIAYIANS] 000 20010 000 601 09222 3 Lvil Gt
. ANIWJIND3I| 000.200L0 000062 009LL 3 LbL] bl
61°292'S 61°29¢2'c S31ddNS TYNOLLINMULSNI 00020010000 62 00912 3 4¥L| €L
91°9v¢ 13AvdL] 000.200L0 000 65€ 00984 3 ivL] 21

G9°}18 SSN3dX3 JUVIIA3IW YIAOTJWI| 000-2001L0 000 242 00912 T LbL] 1}
L899 NOILYSNIdINGD INSINAOTEWINN] 000 20010 000 042 00SLZ 3 LyL| 0L
8Z'Evl SONVHNSNI TV.LNIA[ 000 20010 000 80Z 009LL I LbL] 6
19°6£8'S SONVANSNI IvDIGIW] 000 20040 000 L0Z 009LL 3 1vL]| 8
0l'82 JONVHASNI 3417] 000 20010 000°902 009LL I Ivi| £
86'00L'G 86°00L'G ANFWIYILIY LVLSE 000 20010 000 ¥02Z 009LL 3 LpL| §
10°LeL'e 200120 AL¥ND3S WI00S| 000 20010000 L0z 009LL 3 ikl S
00'+9¢'92 00¥9¢ 02 SIOVYM ANV S3MYIVYS ¥IHLO| 000 200L0 000 684 008LL 3 ibL] ¥
00°062'€€ 00'0S.'€€ SH3HOVIL{ 00020010 000941 009LL 3 LvL] €

ETEEYa] EENRE el
(00289 v 80°20%°) 16°6L2'ES SANNA NOLLYONAT 3Lv.LS HIHLO| 000 20010 000 000 0659y M Lyl| 2
00:9%0'pa) 92'90¢'y v 6€8'651 NOLLYONAZ JUSvA LINAY| 000 20040 000°000 0242k 3 Lol 1
B8se8.08(] BSEBIOU]
junolty [eAciddy Junowy parciady FUN03Y PN
palsanboy weund
91-unp-0g 31va

uoijeanps diseq Ynpy waluledaq

WO UOREBZLOYINY JaJSUBS| WY Bl / FUBIPUSWIY 185PNg AlUNos Weuny




The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion to approve the Budget Amendments
to the General Purpose School Fund. The Commissioners discussed the motion.

The Chairman asked the Commissioners to vote on the motion. The Commissioners
voted as follows:

FOR:

Scott Ebersole Danny Holmes
Tom Short Benton Young
Jordan lwanyszyn Tony Honeycutt
Jerry Ford Kim Bradford
Jerry Roberson Jim Martin
Larry Bennett Scott Stevens
Cindy Adams Marsha Bowman
Bobby Williams Donny Buttram
Chris Savage Mike Atwood
Reggie Shanks Cathy Reel
Larry Redwine

Mike Medley ABSENT:

Ben Rodgers
Daryl Blair

The Clerk announced that twenty-two (22) voted for, zero (0) voted against, zero (0)
abstained, and two (2) absent. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL TO
ENTER INTO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENTS

Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Kim Bradford seconded the motion
to approve to enter into Cooperative Purchasing Agreements.

(SEE ATTACHED)



RESOLUTION FOR PUTNAM COUNTY TO ENTER INTO
COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-3-1205, any municipality, county, utility
district, or other local government of the state may participate in, sponsor, conduct, or administer
a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of any goods, supplies, services, or
equipment with one (1) or more other governmental entities outside the state; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 12-3-1205, a municipality, county, utility
district, or other local government of the state may participate in a master agreement by adopting
a resolution accepting the terms of the master agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislative body of Putnam
County, Tennessee that:

Section 1. Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §12-3-1205 (b)(1), not withstanding any other law
to the contrary, Putnam County is hereby authorized to participate in, sponsor, conduct, or
administer a cooperative purchasing agreement for the procurement of any goods, supplies, services,
or equipment with one (1) or more other governmental entities outside this state, to the extent the
laws of the other state permit the joint exercise of purchasing authority, in accordance with an
agreement entered into between or among the participants; provided, such goods, supplies, services,
or equipment are procured in a manner that constitutes competitive bidding and are advertised,
evaluated, and awarded by a governmental entity and made available for use by other governmental

entities.

Section 2. Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §12-3-1205 (b)(2), Putnam County is authorized to
participate in a master agreement by adopting a resolution accepting the terms of the master
agreement. If a Putnam County, in a joint or multi-party agreement is required to advertise and
receive bids, then it will be deemed sufficient for those purposes that the purchasing entity or the
entity that procured the bid complied with its own purchasing requirements. Putnam County shall
acquire and maintain documentation that the purchasing entity or entities that procured the bid

complied with its own purchasing requirements.

Section 3. Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. §12-3-1205 (b)(4), the powers adopted under the

foregoing resolution shall not apply to:
(A) Purchases of new or unused motor vehicles, unless the motor vehicles are

manufactured for a special purpose as defined in § 12-3-1012; or
(B) Purchases of construction, engineering or architectural services, or construction

materials.

Section 4. This resolution shall be effective upon its passage and approval, the public

welfare requiring it.



77 —
Adopted this thec9\7day of  June ,2016.

%&A/ Ranfly Porteﬂéounty Executive
N NTY

Wayne Nab rs) County Clerk

/// N
//I[”” W n'ﬁ“\\\\\\\

\\\\



The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion to approve entering into Cooperative
Purchasing Agreements. There was none.

The Chairman asked for a voice vote on the motion. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF
WRITE OFF AMOUNTS FOR YEAR END JUNE 30, 2016 FOR PUTNAM COUNTY
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT OF $609,826.01
Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Tom Short seconded the motion to

approve write off amounts for year end June 30, 2016 for Putnam County Emergency
Medical Services in the amount of $609,826.01.

(SEE ATTACHED)



PUTNAM COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

700 County Services Drive
Cookeville, TN 38501
Phone (931) 528-1555

Tpmmy Copeland, CCP Darren Ford, CCP
Director Assistant Director
tc9peland@pumamcountym.gov dford@putnamcountytn.gov
Direct (931)525-2103 Direct: 931-525-2112
Fax (931)520-8404 Fax: 931-372-0295

Putnam County Commissioners

Once a year we must present you with a list of all the accounts that we have written off as
uncollectible debt. We are only allowed to show you the account number and the amount
per Federal HIPAA Laws, so we saved on printing costs and only printed one list, which
is available for review in the County Executive’s office.

Total amount billed by EMS $6,911,553
June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2015

Total amount being written off ~ $609,826.01
June 1, 2014 to May 31, 2015

Percentage of write off 8.8%

Even though these accounts are being taken off our books, they will remain at the
Collections Agency and they will continue to try and collect these. The accounts being

written off are from 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2015. Audit is encouraging us to get the
accounts off the old billing system. Expect a larger write off percentage next year.

S,
Tommy Copeland, cCp

Director
Putnam County EMS

Previous write off 2015 $481,897.71 7.9%
2014 $495,829.86 8.1%
2013 $484.411.21 9.2%
2012 $461,351.00 9.0%
2011 $395,895.00 8.8%



The Chairman asked for discussion on the motion to approve write off amounts for year
end June 30, 2016 for Putnam County Emergency Medical Services in the amount of
$609,826.01. The Commissioners discussed the motion.

The Chairman asked the Commissioners to vote on the motion. The Commissioners

voted as follows:
FOR:

Scott Ebersole
Tom Short
Jordan lwanyszyn
Jerry Ford
Jerry Roberson
Larry Bennett
Cindy Adams
Bobby Williams
Chris Savage
Reggie Shanks
Larry Redwine
Mike Medley

Danny Holmes
Benton Young
Tony Honeycutt
Kim Bradford
Jim Martin

Scott Stevens
Marsha Bowman
Mike Atwood
Cathy Reel

AGAINST:
Donny Buttram
ABSENT:

Ben Rodgers
Daryl Blair

The Clerk announced that twenty-one (21) voted for, one (1) voted against, zero (0)
abstained, and two (2) absent. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF
WRITE OFF AMOUNTS FOR YEAR END JUNE 30, 2016 FOR PUTNAM COUNTY
SOLID WASTE IN THE AMOUNT OF $15,175.80

Commissioner Mike Medley moved and Commissioner Marsha Bowman seconded the
motion to approve write off amounts for year end June 30, 2016 for Putnam County
Solid Waste in the amount of $15,175.80.

(SEE ATTACHED)



Putnam county Solid Waste Department

Director-Keith Street; Assistant Director-Doug Ashburn; Office Manager-Patty Masters;

1846 S. Jefferso‘n' Ave. Cookeville, TN 38506 Phone 931-528-3884 Fax 931-520-3428

June 2016

Dear Sir / Madam:

The Putnam County Solid Waste Department has written off for the year of July 2015 thru
June 2016 noncollectable debt. The total amount written off is $15,175.80.

We have a net 30, 60, 90 days late. I start sending letters after 30 days late to encourage the
customer to pay the debt owed before they are not allowed to dump and or turned over to
collections. The accounts that are written off have been turned over to Coface Collection North
America, INC. 504-465-3700 which has now changed to Altus Global Trade Solutions. Coface
could not collect on different reasons the reasons are listed below. ‘
*Out Of Business No Assets
+Collection Efforts Exhausted
»Cancel Suit Not Warranted
+Partial Pay-Too Small for Suit

The decision to write off a bad debt is taken when it becomes clear the customer is not going to
pay. When a debt is written off and the customer wants to use the account again the balance
written off has to be paid in full first. I would be grateful if you would seriously consider the
request of these accounts to be written off.

Keith Street the Director has given me permission to write these accounts off and close the

accounts.
Thank you ’
Keith Street

NR: Nickie Rogers, typist



The Chairman asked for discussion on
end June 30, 2016 for Putnam County
Commissioners discussed the motion.

The Chairman asked the Commissioners to vote on the motion.

voted as follows:

FOR:

Scott Ebersole
Tom Short
Jordan lwanyszyn
Jerry Ford
Jerry Roberson
Larry Bennett
Cindy Adams
Bobby Williams
Chris Savage
Reggie Shanks
Larry Redwine
Mike Medley

the motion to approve write off amounts for year
Solid Waste in the amount of $15,175.80. The

The Commissioners

Danny Hoimes
Benton Young
Tony Honeycutt
Kim Bradford
Jim Martin

Scott Stevens
Marsha Bowman
Donny Buttram
Mike Atwood
Cathy Reel

ABSENT:

Ben Rodgers
Daryl Blair

The Clerk announced that twenty-two (22) voted for, zero (0) voted against, zero (0)
abstained, and two (2) absent. The motion carried.

MOTION RE: FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF A
CHANGE ORDER FOR RAILS FOR TRAILS IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,415.06

Commissioner Jim Martin moved and Commissioner Scott Ebersole seconded the
motion to approve a change order for Rails for Trails in the amount of $5,415.06.

(SEE ATTACHED)



Local Government Guidelines Form 8-30

TN Ladl March 1, 2016

Supplemental Agreement and/or Request for Construction Change
Change Order Request #3

City of Cookeville Rails With Trails

Project Title/Termini: !
owner: _City of Cookeville PIN: 106578.00
Address: _1115 East Sprina Street State Project No.: 71LPLM-F3-003
Cookeville. TN 38501 Federal Project No.. _HPP-7100(49)

Contract No.: _E-09-01 8-201
County: _Putnam

Date Prepared: _5/23/16

with _Travelers Casualty . as a Surety, entered into a
. on 6/26/15 for the construction by said

Contractor of the above designated contract; and Whereas, certain items of construction encountered, are not
covered by the original contract, we desire to submit the following additional items of construction to be performed

by the Contractor and paid by the Owner at the price(s) scheduled therefore below:

Whereas, we Rogers Group, Inc.
contract with _City of Cookeville

The purpose of this Change Order is to:

Adjust existing pay item quantities and add pay items as detailed and summarized on Attachment "A"

As a result of this Change Order, contract time shall:

Not Change, [ Increaseby _____ days, ] Decrease by days
Original contraction Completion Time: _430 days (Date: 8/31/16 )
Approved Change Orders: _ 0
Current Change Order: ___ 0
Contract Completion Time with Change Orders: _430 days (Date: 8/31/16 )

Unit prices listed below include labor, materials, profit, overhead, and incidentals necessary to complete this work.
A separate attached spreadsheet with the same information may be used in lieu of the table below.

Orig. Bid
Unit| New ltem | Revised | Contract Net Amount
Due Change

Quantity | Quantity | Price

item No. x Description

See Attachment "A" $81,239.35

Bid Contract Amount: $ 1,778,902.00
Current Change Order: $ ___81 ,239.35

Approved Change Orders: $ -33,508.50
Pending Change Orders: $ 0.00

Total Change Orders to Date: § 47,730.85
Page 10f2






